


As Covenant Deacon John Perry repeatedly molested at least one child during 

2000-2002, Covenant Deacon Austin Davis borrowed the original Harvard School 

motto to create The Covenant School crest before his daughter entered the 

2001 inaugural class prior to the World Trade Center - 9/11 attack. 

 

           

 

On the 16th anniversary of the World Trade Center – 9/11 attack, The Covenant 

School and Covenant Presbyterian Church falsely prosecuted Austin Davis as a 

threat to elementary school children via the State of Tennessee in a rigged 

retaliation criminal trial.  



John Perry letter to Austin Davis – Sept 16, 2006:  “I sincerely wish you could find some peace 

and come to the end of this.  I believe in time you will, but I don’t think you’ll get any further 

with the Session.  Now that you are no longer a member, they’re pretty much off the hook.  

The Anglican church you mentioned to me sounds promising, and I hope you and the family 

will find a good place of service there and resign the conflict with Covenant to the past.  Let 

me know how it goes.  I’ll call you soon to schedule another lunch date. ”   

                                                  
Austin Davis letter to John Perry – Sept 21, 2006:  “As for calling me and going to lunch someday, I 

think it would be best if the members of Covenant leadership devoted their time and 

attention to someone else who enjoys the taste of LAMB-BLOOD more than myself.  Thanks 

for the invitation but I will decline and leave members of Covenant leadership to feast and 

fornicate with the wolves.”   



 

Did Covenant Leaders betray Jesus to protect child-molester John Perry and 

financial donations? 

 

 

 

 

 

      Why did Pastor Stuart Latimer suddenly leave Covenant in Aug-Sept 2007?  



Pastor Stuart Latimer letter to Austin Davis – Nov 2, 2005:  “I am sorry that you were offended by my 

non-response to your previous letter (which you sent twice).  The entire pastoral staff agreed that I 

should not respond the first time you sent it, and we agreed on a minimal response the second time 

which I drafted but neglected to send.  Your problem Austin is not with me--  it is with the entire 

pastoral staff and the session.  We stand united in our belief in the authority of the Word of God and 

our belief in how the gospel should be applied as we counsel and interact with marriages in crisis.”  

                               

Austin Davis letter to Stuart Latimer – Dec 1, 2005:  “For the past several years, I have tried to bring 

relevant information and my concerns to you in a gentle, respectful manner.  In recent months, I 

attended your marriage class by the Providence of God and listened to you teach on the power of the 

tongue’s destruction and the meaning of adultery as it relates to emotional abandonment and 

destruction.  Upon hearing your interpretation and teaching of the scriptures, I was convicted in my 

heart to plead with your sense of right and wrong regarding the harm you have caused members of 

our congregation.  This was not an easy decision to make because I am weary in my soul from 

contending with my fellow brethren over issues I strongly believe in regarding the integrity and the 

purity of the church.  Despite the fact that you are a high authority in our church, I felt that it was 

important for you to spiritually reflect upon the consequences of your actions and the teachings you 

continue to espouse as a pastor.”   Question:  Did Stuart Latimer, Jack Foster, Larry Ferris, or Jim 

Bachmann  ever have a protected “clergy privilege” confessional relationship with child-molester John 

Perry and/or Susan Ann Perry via Covenant marriage counseling? 



Question:  When did a united Covenant Pastoral staff first learn that John Perry 
had committed “heinous” child sex abuse sin?   

         

Nov. 14, 2015 Saturday – “During the meeting, Elder Jack Bailey said:  The charges against Jim 

Bachmann are serious.  They include lying, schism, moral failure, and heinous sin. The Session voted to 

approve the Shepherding Committee’s recommendation to relieve Pastor Jim from preaching, 

teaching, and leading worship (vote was 13 to 8).” Quote from Timeline of Events internal document 

submitted to the Shepherding Committee of the Nashville Presbytery on Nov. 22, 2015. 

Nov. 15, 2015 Sunday: In violation of the Tennessee Constitution, Article I, Section 3, former Covenant 

Deacon Austin Davis was unlawfully handcuffed, arrested and jailed by Covenant Leaders and the 

Nashville Police to protect child-molester John Perry and a Mann Act Federal crime cover-up.  

  










































































